

**HB0638/636685/1**

BY: Health and Government Operations Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 638

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 6, strike “, terms,”; in lines 9 and 10, strike “stating the findings of the General Assembly,” and substitute “requiring the Committee to submit a certain report to the General Assembly under certain circumstances;”; in line 11, after “date;” insert “providing for the termination of this Act;”; and strike in their entirety lines 15 through 19, inclusive, and substitute:

“BY adding to

Article - Public Utility Companies

Section 20-207.1

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2008 Replacement Volume and 2009 Supplement)

(As enacted by Chapter \_\_\_\_\_ (S.B. 96) of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2010)”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, strike in their entirety lines 22 and 23, inclusive, and substitute:

“Article – Public Utility Companies

20-207.1.”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, strike beginning with “**THE**” in line 1 down through “**(B)**” in line 4; in lines 7, 9, 11, and 13, in each instance, strike “**ONE**” and substitute “**ONE**”; in lines 7 and 8, strike “**PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE**” and substitute “**COUNTY COUNCIL OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY**”; in lines 9 and 10, strike “**SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE**”

(Over)

OF DELEGATES” and substitute “COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY”; in line 16, strike “**BE**” and substitute “BE”; in line 17, strike “**HAVE**” and substitute “HAVE”; strike in their entirety lines 21 through 24; in line 25, strike “**(C)**” and substitute “(B)”; in line 26, strike “**§ 3-109 OF**”; in line 27, strike “**NOTWITHSTANDING ANY OTHER LAW, IF**” and substitute “IF”; strike beginning with “**§**” in line 28 down through “**OF**” in line 29; in line 30, strike “**(D)**” and substitute “(C)”; and in lines 30 and 31, strike “**HAVE SOLE AUTHORITY OVER ANY PROCUREMENT ACTIVITIES OF THE COMMISSION**” and substitute “IMMEDIATELY REPORT TO THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY, IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 2-1246 OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT ARTICLE, ON THE FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE COMMITTEE REGARDING THE FAILURE OF THE COMMISSION TO COMPLY WITH THIS SUBTITLE”.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 3, in line 1, strike “**(D)**” and substitute “(C)”; in line 3, strike “**§ 3-109 OF**”; and in line 11, after the period, insert “It shall remain effective for a period of 4 years and, at the end of May 31, 2014, with no further action required by the General Assembly, this Act shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect.”.